

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST)
CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,)
LLC d/b/a ANTIDOTE COFFEE; and)
PERK YOU LATER, LLC,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General for the)
State of Texas, in his official capacity; KIM)
OGG, District Attorney for Harris County, in)
her official capacity; CHRISTIAN)
MENEFEE, County Attorney for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; ED)
GONZALEZ, County Sheriff for Harris)
County, in his official capacity; PETE)
BACON, Acting Chief of Police for the)
Webster Police Department, in his official)
capacity; TROY FINNER, Chief of the)
Houston Police Department, in his official)
capacity; KIM LEMAUX, Presiding Officer)
for the Texas Commission on Law)
Enforcement, in her official capacity,)

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:20-cv-03081

Defendants.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO MODIFY
SCHEDULING ORDER AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. GOOD CAUSE EXISTS TO MODIFY THE SCHEDULING ORDER.....	4
<i>A. The Proposed Amendment is Timely.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>B. The Proposed Amendment is Important.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>C. The Defendants Will Suffer Little, if Any, Prejudice from the Amendment.....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>D. The Availability of a Continuance Cures Any Potential Prejudice to Defendants.....</i>	<i>10</i>
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MET RULE 15(A)'S LIBERAL STANDARD FOR AMENDMENT	10
<i>A. There Has Been No Bad Faith, Undue Delay, or Dilatory Motive on Plaintiffs' Part</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>B. Plaintiffs' Proposed Amendment Is Not Futile</i>	<i>12</i>
III. AMENDMENT IS PERMITTED WITH RESPECT TO DISMISSED DEFENDANT FINNER	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	14
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas, Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Askanase v. Livingwell, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Auster Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Stream</i> , 764 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8, 12
<i>Butowsky v. Folkenflik</i> , 2020 WL 9936143 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2020)	5
<i>Campania Mgmt. Co. v. Rooks, Pitts & Poust</i> , 290 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	13
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	16
<i>Filgueira v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 734 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Herrmann Holdings Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2002).....	2, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	13
<i>Jacobsen v. Osbourne</i> , 133 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Jamieson ex rel. Jamieson v. Shaw</i> , 772 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Leisure Caviar v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Servs.</i> , 2008 WL 5245898 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 15, 2008).....	17
<i>Leisure Caviar, LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Louisiana v. Litton Mortg. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 1298 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Loumar, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 698 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Marucci Sports, LLC v. NCAA</i> , 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Matamoros v. Cooper Clinic</i> , 2015 WL 4713201 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2015).....	5
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	13
<i>Milanese v. Rust-Oleum Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Phelps v. McClellan</i> , 30 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>S&W Enters., L.L.C. v. SouthTrust Bank of Ala., NA</i> , 315 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Skogen v. RFJ Auto Grp., Inc. Emp. Benefit Plan</i> , 2020 WL 6044143 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 13, 2020).....	5
<i>Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Sv. Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso</i> , 346 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 10
<i>Waller v. Hanlon</i> , 922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Whitaker v. City of Houston</i> , 963 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1992).....	2, 3, 16
<i>Williams v. City of Denton</i> , 2020 WL 1158610 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2020).....	5
<i>Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.05.....	6, 7, 13
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.06.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 30.07.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	1, 3, 10, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	2, 3
